

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 95,841

FIFTH DCA CASE NO. 98-02024
L.T. CASE NO. 97-2313 CA

BECKY S. TORREY, Duly Appointed
Personal Representative of the Estate
of HELEN ROSE WOODARD, Deceased,

Plaintiff-Petitioner,

vs.

LEESBURG REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER,
KENNETH KUPKE, M.D., and ROBERT
HUX, M.D., Jointly and Severally,

Defendants-Respondents.

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF RESPONDENTS,
KENNETH KUPKE, M.D. AND ROBERT HUX, M.D.

On Appeal from the District Court of Appeal
for the State of Florida, Fifth District

RAFAEL E. MARTINEZ

Florida Bar No. 243248

RUTH C. OSBORNE

Florida Bar No. 0155977

McEWAN, MARTINEZ, LUFF,

DUKES & RUFFIER, P.A.

Post Office Box 753

G. FRANKLIN BISHOP, III

Florida Bar No. 948489

JOHN W. BUSSEY, III &

ASSOCIATES, P.A.

Post Office Box 531086

Orlando, Florida 32853

Attorneys for Robert Hux, M.D.

Orlando, Florida 32802-0753
Attorneys for Kenneth Kupke, M.D.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

QUESTION PRESENTEDiv

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE SIZE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS ...v

STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT5

ARGUMENT6

I. A COMPLAINT SIGNED BY AN NON-FLORIDA ATTORNEY IS A NULLITY AND SHOULD BE STRICKEN AS VOID......6

II. IF THIS COURT ADOPTS THE RULE THAT A PLEADING SIGNED BY A NON-FLORIDA ATTORNEY IS A NULLITY UNLESS IT IS THE PRODUCT OF EXCUSABLE NEGLIGENCE, APPELLANT/PETITIONER’S COMPLAINT IS STILL RENDERED A NULLITY AS COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT/PETITIONER UTTERLY FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE ANY EXCUSABLE NEGLIGENCE......10

III. COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2.060 REQUIRES THE SANCTION OF VOIDING A NONCOMPLIANT PLEADING. THE SZTEINBAUM DECISION INAPPROPRIATELY RELAXES THIS REQUIREMENT BY ALLOWING AMENDMENT OF A COMPLAINT TO INCLUDE AN ATTORNEY’S SIGNATURE......12

CONCLUSION18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Gelkop v. Gelkop,
384 So. 2d 195 (Fla. 3d DCA 1980).....6,8,12

Berg and Berg Co. v. Mid America Industrial, Inc.,
293 Ill. App.3d 731, 688 N.E.2d 699,
228 Ill. Dec. 1(Ill. App. 1997).....7

Daytona Migi Corp. v. Daytona Automotive
Fiberglass, Inc.,
417 So. 2d 272 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982).....6,8

Ex Parte Ghafary,
738 So. 2d 778 (Ala. 1998).....6

Land Management, Inc. v. Dept. of Environmental
Protection,
368 A.2d 602 (Me. 1977).....6

Lincoln American Life Insurance Co. v. Parris,
390 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980).....10

Quinn v. Housing Authority of City of Orlando,
385 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980).....6,8

Nicholson Supply Co. v. First Federal
Savings & Loan Assoc. of Hardee County,
184 So. 2d 438 (Fla. 2d DCA 1966).....6,8

Szteinbaum v. Kaes Inversiones v Valores,
476 So. 2d 247 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985).....12-15

The Florida Bar v. Moses,
380 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 1980).....8,9

Torrey v. Leesburg Regional Medical Center,
731 So. 2d 748 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999).....11,16

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Art. V., § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const.....5

Art. V., § 15, Fla. Const.....8

OTHER AUTHORITY

Fla R. Jud. Admin. 2.060.....passim

§ 454.23, Fla. Stat. (1997).....8

§ 454.026, Fla. Stat. (1997).....8

Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.540(b).....10

Rules Regulating the Florida Bar, Ch. 10.....9

Rules Governing the Investigation and Prosecution of the
Unlicensed Practice of Law, § 10-2.1(a).....9
